

KENTUCKY · OHIO · INDIANA · TENNESSEE · WEST VIRGINIA

Mark David Goss (859) 244-3232 MGOSS@FBTLAW.COM

September 3, 2010

RECEIVED

SEP 07 2010

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Mr. Jeffrey Derouen
Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Commission
211 Sower Boulevard
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

Re:

Application of Big Rivers Electric Corporation for Approval to Transfer

Functional Control of Its Transmission System to Midwest

Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

PSC Case No. 2010-00043

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Enclosed please find herewith an original and ten (10) copies of Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.'s Notification of Intent to Set Aside Prior Witness Substitution Notice to be filed in the above-referenced matter. Please file this document of record and return a file-stamped copy to me in the enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope.

Sincerely yours

Mark David Goss

**Enclosures** 

LEXLibrary LR09470 . 0573666 432464v1

#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

# RECEIVED SEP 0 7 2010 PUBLIC SERVICE

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

Application of Big Rivers Electric Corporation	)	
for Approval to Transfer Functional Control	)	Case No. 2010-00043
of Its Transmission System to Midwest	)	
Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.	)	

## MIDWEST ISO'S NOTIFICATION OF INTENT TO SET ASIDE PRIOR WITNESS SUBSTITUTION NOTICE

Comes now Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc. ("Midwest ISO"), and notifies the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("the Commission"), and the other parties to this case, of the following:

- 1. By its Notification of Intent and Motion to Substitute a Witness filed on or about May 24, 2010, the Midwest ISO notified the Commission and the parties that due to a pre-existing scheduling conflict with the July 7, 2010 evidentiary hearing, it was required to substitute a witness for Richard Doying, Vice President of Market Operations;
- 2. However, the July 7, 2010 evidentiary hearing was continued by Order of the Commission to its current scheduled date of September 15, 2010. This new date no longer poses a scheduling conflict for Mr. Doying and the substitution that was previously made is no longer required; and,
- 3. It is the intent of the Midwest ISO that Mr. Doying be available on the September 15, 2010 hearing date in order to adopt his pre-filed testimony in full and to be available for cross-examination by the other parties.

WHEREFORE, the Midwest ISO provides notice that Mr. Doying will be available as a witness on September 15, 2010 and its previous notification of witness substitution is set aside.

This day of September, 2010.

Respectfully submitted

Mark David Goss Frost Brown Todd LLC 250 West Main Street, Suite 2800 Lexington, KY 40507-1749 (859) 231-0000 – Telephone Counsel for Midwest ISO

Keith L. Beall
Gregory A. Troxell
Midwest Independent Transmission
System Operator, Inc.
P.O. Box 4202
Carmel, Indiana 46082-4202
Staff Counsel for Midwest Independent
Transmission System Operator, Inc.

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

This is to certify that I have duly served the above Notification of Intent to Set Aside Prior Witness Substitution Notice by first class United States mail on the following this 3rd day of September, 2010:

Hon. James M. Miller
Hon. Tyson Kamuf
Sullivan, Mountjoy, Stainback & Miller, P.S.C.
100 St. Ann Street
P.O. Box 727
Owensboro, KY 42302-0727
Counsel for Big Rivers Electric Corporation

Douglas L. Beresford Hogan & Hartson, LLP 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004-1109 David Brown Stites & Harbison, PLLC 1800 Providian Center 400 West Market Street Louisville, KY 40202

Michael L. Kurtz Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202

Dennis G. Howard, II Assistant Attorney General 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

Counsel for Midwest Transmission Independent Operator System, Inc.

Slave D.

LEXLibrary LR09470 . 0573666 432428v1